OKLAHOMA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
COMMITTEE REPORT

4/27/2018 4:51:01 PM

JOINT COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS AND BUDGET COMMITTEE

HB3706
By: Wallace et al of the House
David et al of the Senate
Title: Appropriations; appropriating funds; stating purpose; effective date;

emergency.
Coauthored By:

Recommendation: DO PASS AS AMENDED BY CS

Amendments:
1. Committee Substitute Attached %
Chr.

Representative Kevin Wallace

YEAS: 12

Calvey, Casey, Cockroft, Echols, Kannady, McBride, Ortega, Ownbey, Pfeiffer, Sanders, Sears,
Wallace

NAYS: 4

Dunnington, Jordan, Kouplen, Osborn (L)

CONSTITUTIONAL PRIVILEGE: 0



By:

Title:

Recommendation:

Aye:

Nay:

Pass:

OKLAHOMA STATE SENATE
JOINT
COMMITTEE REPORT

April 27, 2018

JOINT COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS AND BUDGET

HB 3706

Wallace of the House and David and Fields of the Senate

Appropriations; appropriating funds; stating purpose; effective date; emergency.

DO PASS AS AMENDED

Allen, Bass, Bergstrom, Bice, Brecheen, Brooks, Dahm, Daniels, Dugger,
Floyd, Fry, Griffin, Jech, Kidd, Leewright, Matthews, McCortney, Murdock,
Paxton, Pederson, Pugh, Quinn, Rader, Rosino, Scott, Sharp, Shaw, Simpson,
Smalley, Stanislawski, Sykes, Thompson, Fields, David

Senator Kim David, Chair

Committee Substitute, motion by Senator DAVID - Adopted (Request No: 15173)



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

STATE OF OKLAHOMA

2nd Session of the 56th Legislature (2018)

COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE

FOR

HOUSE BILL NO. 3706

By: Wallace and Casey of the
House

and

David and Fields of the
Senate

COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE

An Act relating to the Department of Corrections;
requiring that portions of certain appropriated funds
be used for certain purposes; requiring certain

coordination;

providing an effective date; and

declaring an emergency.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA:

SECTION 1. From the

funds appropriated to the Department of

Corrections in Enrolled Senate Bill No. 1600 of the 2nd Session of

the 56th Oklahoma Legislature, the Department shall utilize adequate

amounts to maintain a per diem rate of not less than Forty-three

Dollars and thirty cents

($43.30) for private prison medium security

beds for the period beginning July 1, 2018, and ending June 30,

2019.

Reg. No.

10504

Page 1




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

SECTION 2. From the funds appropriated to the Department of
Corrections in Enrolled Senate Bill No. 1600 of the 2nd Session of
the 56th Oklahoma Legislature, the Department shall utilize up to
Four Million Eight Hundred Thousand Dollars ($4,800,000.00) to
coordinate with the Office of Management and Enterprise Services in
the implementation of a statewide offender management system.

SECTION 3. This act shall become effective July 1, 2018.

SECTION 4. It being immediately necessary for the preservation
of the public peace, health or safety, an emergency is hereby
declared to exist, by reason whereof this act shall take effect and

be in full force from and after its passage and approval.

56-2-10504 JM 04/27/18

Reg. No. 10504 Page 2




