OKLAHOMA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES COMMITTEE REPORT

4/27/2018 4:51:01 PM

JOINT COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS AND BUDGET COMMITTEE

HB3706	

By:	Wallace et al of the House
Ву:	vvallace et al of the House

David et al of the Senate

Title: Appropriations; appropriating funds; stating purpose; effective date;

emergency.

Coauthored By:

Recommendation: DO PASS AS AMENDED BY CS

Amendments:

1. Committee Substitute Attached

Chr. Representative Kevin Wallace

YEAS: 12

Calvey, Casey, Cockroft, Echols, Kannady, McBride, Ortega, Ownbey, Pfeiffer, Sanders, Sears, Wallace

NAYS: 4

Dunnington, Jordan, Kouplen, Osborn (L)

CONSTITUTIONAL PRIVILEGE: 0

OKLAHOMA STATE SENATE JOINT COMMITTEE REPORT

April 27, 2018

JOINT COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS AND BUDGET

HB 3706

Ву:	Wallace of the House and David and Fields of the Senate
Title:	Appropriations; appropriating funds; stating purpose; effective date; emergency
Recommendation:	DO PASS AS AMENDED
Aye:	Allen, Bass, Bergstrom, Bice, Brecheen, Brooks, Dahm, Daniels, Dugger, Floyd, Fry, Griffin, Jech, Kidd, Leewright, Matthews, McCortney, Murdock, Paxton, Pederson, Pugh, Quinn, Rader, Rosino, Scott, Sharp, Shaw, Simpson, Smalley, Stanislawski, Sykes, Thompson, Fields, David
Nay:	
Pass:	
Senator Kim D	David, Chair
Committee Substitute	e, motion by Senator DAVID - Adopted (Request No: 15173)

1	STATE OF OKLAHOMA	
2	2nd Session of the 56th Legislature (2018)	
3	COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE	
4	FOR HOUSE BILL NO. 3706 By: Wallace and Casey of the House	
5	and	
6		
7	David and Fields of the Senate	
8		
9		
10	<u>COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE</u>	
11	An Act relating to the Department of Corrections;	
12	requiring that portions of certain appropriated funds be used for certain purposes; requiring certain coordination; providing an effective date; and	
13	declaring an emergency.	
14		
15		
16	BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA:	
17	SECTION 1. From the funds appropriated to the Department of	
18	Corrections in Enrolled Senate Bill No. 1600 of the 2nd Session of	
19	the 56th Oklahoma Legislature, the Department shall utilize adequate	
20	amounts to maintain a per diem rate of not less than Forty-three	
21	Dollars and thirty cents (\$43.30) for private prison medium security	
22	beds for the period beginning July 1, 2018, and ending June 30,	
23	2019.	
24		

Req. No. 10504 Page 1

```
1
        SECTION 2. From the funds appropriated to the Department of
 2
    Corrections in Enrolled Senate Bill No. 1600 of the 2nd Session of
 3
    the 56th Oklahoma Legislature, the Department shall utilize up to
 4
    Four Million Eight Hundred Thousand Dollars ($4,800,000.00) to
 5
    coordinate with the Office of Management and Enterprise Services in
 6
    the implementation of a statewide offender management system.
 7
        SECTION 3. This act shall become effective July 1, 2018.
 8
        SECTION 4. It being immediately necessary for the preservation
 9
    of the public peace, health or safety, an emergency is hereby
10
    declared to exist, by reason whereof this act shall take effect and
11
    be in full force from and after its passage and approval.
12
13
        56-2-10504
                       JM
                               04/27/18
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
```

Req. No. 10504 Page 2